

Nos. 19-16102, 19-16299, 19-16300, 19-16336

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of
the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of
the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California,
Nos. 4:19-CV-00892-HSG, 4:19-CV-00872-HSG, Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Carter G. Phillips
Virginia A. Seitz
Joseph R. Guerra
Christopher A. Eiswerth
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Douglas N. Letter
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Kristin A. Shapiro
Office of General Counsel
U.S. House of Representatives
219 Cannon Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

Aug. 19, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ASSERTED VALID CAUSES OF ACTION FOR CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS 11

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims For Violation Of The Appropriations Clause Cannot Properly Be Treated As Statutory Claims 11

 B. Plaintiffs Are “Proper” Parties To Pursue The Claims They Have Asserted 15

II. SECTION 8005 DOES NOT ALLOW DEFENDANTS TO SPEND MORE ON A BORDER WALL THAN CONGRESS APPROPRIATED IN THE CONSOLIDATED APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 2019 20

 A. Congress Denied Funds For The Item For Which DHS Requested Funding 20

 B. DHS Did Not Request Funding Based On Unforeseen Military Requirements 22

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT BE REVERSED 25

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , No. 18-966 (U.S. June 27, 2019).....	2
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16, 17
<i>Harrington v. Schlesinger</i> , 528 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1975)	9, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	12

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....1, 13
 Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....7, 20, 22
 Pub. L. No. 116-5, 133 Stat. 10 (2019).....5
 Pub L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....6, 19
 10 U.S.C. § 284.....7
 31 U.S.C. § 1532.....20

Legislative Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973).....21
 H.R. Rep. No. 99-106 (1985).....21

Other Authorities

Rachael Bade, *Immigration Storm Bears Down on Republicans*,
 Politico (July 2, 2018, 5:05 AM),
<http://tinyurl.com/PoliticoImmigrationStorm>.....4
 Aaron Blake, *Trump’s Extraordinary Oval Office Squabble with
 Chuck Schumer and Nancy Pelosi, Annotated*, Wash. Post (Dec.
 11, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/WaPoOvalOfficeSquabble>5
CBP Enforcement Statistics FY 2019, U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
<https://tinyurl.com/CBPFY19Stats> (last visited July 17, 2019)6
 Chairwoman Lowey Statement at House-Senate Conference
 Committee on Homeland Security (Jan. 30, 2019),
[https://appropriations.house.gov/news/press-releases/chairwoman-
 lowey-statement-at-house-senate-conference-committee-on-
 homeland](https://appropriations.house.gov/news/press-releases/chairwoman-lowey-statement-at-house-senate-conference-committee-on-homeland).....7
Drug Smuggling at the Border, Office of Intelligence, U.S. Customs
 & Border Prot. (Oct. 18, 2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/CBPDDrugSmugglingPresentation>7

Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump’s Border Security Victory,
 White House (Feb. 15, 2019), <http://tinyurl.com/WHBorderVictory>6

The Federalist No. 58 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)18, 26

Fox News, *Mulvaney on Chances of Border Deal, Democrats Ramping Up Investigation of Trump Admin*, YouTube (Feb. 10, 2019), https://youtu.be/l_Z0xx_zS0M.....6

Full Transcripts: Trump’s Speech on Immigration and the Democratic Response, N.Y. Times (Jan. 8, 2019),
<http://tinyurl.com/TrumpNationalAddress>5

Letter from Russell T. Vought, Acting Dir., Office of Mgmt. & Budget, to Sen. Richard Shelby, Chairman, U.S. Senate Comm. on Appropriations (Jan. 6, 2019),
<http://tinyurl.com/ShelbyLettertoApprops>4

Office of Mgmt. & Budget, *Fiscal Year 2019: Efficient, Effective, Accountable: An American Budget: Budget of the U.S. Government* (2018), <http://tinyurl.com/WHFY19BudgetRequest>4

Office of the Under Sec’y of Def. (Comptroller), U.S. Dep’t of Def., DoD Serial No. FY 04-37 PA, *Reprogramming Action – Prior Approval* (Sept. 3, 2004), <http://tinyurl.com/DOD2004ReprogrammingAction>23

2 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (M. Farrand ed., 1911)1

Statement by the President, White House (Feb. 15, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/WHTrumpStatement>6
